
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday 4 August  2015 
commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A
APOLOGIES

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 7 July 2015.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 145/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 145/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 5 - 54)

6) REPORT NO. 146/2015 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 146/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 55 - 58)

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---



DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale
Mr T King
Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley
Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart
Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT NO: 145/2015 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4TH AUGUST 2015 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 
(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 

5

Agenda Item 5



Rutland County Council 

Development Control & Licensing Committee – 4th August 2015 

Index of Committee Items 

Item Application No Applicant, Location & Description Recommendation 

1 APP/2010/0327 Ministry of Justice 
HM Prison, Stocken Hall Road, 
Stretton, Oakham, Rutland,  
LE15 7RD 
The erection of a three storey 
house-block with associated 
covered walkways, internal security 
fencing and security lighting and the 
extension of existing prison car park 
by a further 25 car parking spaces, 
involving the relocation of the 
existing covered bicycle store. 

Approval 

2 2015/0192/MAJ Hazelton Homes (Midlands) Ltd 
Barleythorpe Hall, Main Road, 
Barleythorpe  
Conversion of Barleythorpe Hall 
from a vacant residential care home 
to 8 self contained houses with 
associated garaging and parking. 
Also 6 new build houses with 
private gardens and associated 
garaging and parking.  

Approval 

6



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 900m

Pond

Lady Wood

Drain

Tanks

CD

1.22m
 Tk H

Def

Tanks

Mast

Tr
ac

k

Addah Wood

D
rain

Issues

Pond

Sinks

1.22m RH

1.22m
 R

H

Sinks

1.22m
 R

H

R
H

ack

Pond

HM Prison

Pond

Path

1.22m
 RH

STOCKEN HA1

Tank

Track

(covered)

Reservoir

Pond

Ponds

HM Prison

Car Park

Chy

FB

Pond

Hall

Stocken

n Wood

5

86.1m

3

Pond

Rutland County Council
    Scale - 1:5000
    Time of plot: 12:57
    Date of plot: 21/07/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

7

jhoward
Typewritten Text

jhoward_1
Typewritten Text
FUL/2010/0327



Application: FUL/2010/0327 ITEM 1
Proposal: The erection of a three storey house-block with associated covered 

walkways, internal security fencing and security lighting and the 
extension of existing prison car park by a further 25 car parking 
spaces, involving the relocation of the existing covered bicycle store. 

Address: H M Prison, Stocken Hall Road, Stretton, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 7
[...]
ing  

15. Again lighting conditions should only relate to this proposal. The site is at the opposite
end of the complex to Stocken Hall itself so light problems would be minimal. As pointed
out in the previous report, it is the impact on the night sky that is more of an issue. On
that basis only a simple lighting scheme condition is necessary.

Drainage 

16. Since the meeting on 7 July, consultation has taken place with those who responded in
2010. One resident has stated that sewage problems in the villages and en-route to
Cottesmore STW still exist. Anglian Water has been asked for a final authoritative
comment on that which will be reported in the Addendum.

17. Since the previous resolution to approve, the sewers between the site and Cottesmore
Sewage Treatment Works (CSTW) have been replaced with improved capacity and
efficiency. The prison continues to attenuate sewage on site to ensure that peak flows
into CSTW do not pose a problem with capacity at the works. Anglian Water has
confirmed that the CSTW has the capacity to deal with the discharge from the proposal.
The need for a Grampian type condition therefore no longer exists.

11



Application: FUL/2010/0327 Item 1
Proposal: The erection of a three storey house-block with associated 

covered walkways, internal security fencing and security lighting 
and the extension of existing prison car park by a further 25 car 
parking spaces, involving the relocation of the existing covered 
bicycle store. 

Address: H M Prison Stocken Hall Road Stretton Oakham Rutland 
Applicant:   National Offender 

Management Service 
Parish STRETTON 

Agent: Lambert Smith 
Hampton  Mr Stephen 
Brooke 

Ward Greetham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Local interest 
Recommendation: APPROVAL, subject to conditions 

Executive Summary 

1. This proposal is to provide additional accommodation for offenders within an established
prison.  There are no objections in principle to the building.

2. However, there have been ongoing
[...]
 then be more 
than four times greater. Any development of this size easily warrants its 
own effluent handling system and as this is exactly what was proposed in 
2003-6. It should therefore be the one that is adopted.  

This solution will not impact on RCC funds and will enable further 
development at Cottesmore and Greetham etc to be accommodated. 

Yours sincerely, 

R. Harrison. 
Ex Chairman of Stretton Parish Council. 

31



Clipsham PS

Stocken Hall 
Prison

Stocken Hall Farm and Stocken Hall residential 
development 

Private PS 

Stocken Hall Prison 
PS (Anglian Water 
owned) 

Stretton PS

Greetham TPS 

Cottesmore STW 

RAF Cottesmore 

Gravity connection (diagrammatic) 

Pumped connection (diagrammatic) 

Private housing 
(former prison staff 
houses) 

32



33

rpedley_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1 Minutes to original Report



34



AECOM 

WestOne 

Wellington Street 

Leeds 

LS1 1BA 

United Kingdom 

www.aecom.com 

+44 (0)113 204 5000   tel 

Page: 1 of 4 

C:\Users\33885ms\Desktop\HMP Stocken\Rutland Council letter, 31.03.15 updated 

10.04.15.docx 

AECOM Limited. Registered in England  No: 1846493.   

Registered Office: AECOM House, 63-77 Victoria Street, St Albans, AL1 3ER, UK 

10 April 2015 

Nick Hodgett 

Principal Planning Officer 

Rutland County Council  

Catmose,  

Oakham,  

Rutland  

LE15 6HP 

Our Ref: 47073548 

Your Ref: FUL/2010/0327 

Dear Mr Hodgett 

The erection of a three storey house-block with associated covered walkways, internal 

security fencing and security lighting and the extension of existing prison car park by a 

further 25 car parking spaces, involving the relocation of the existing covered bicycle 

store at H M Prison Stocken Hall Road Stretton Oakham Rutland 

I write in relation to the above planning application and our recent telephone conversations.  As 

you are aware the above application was recommended for approval at the 11
th
 October 2011

planning committee subject to two matters: 

a) Impos
[...]
ale - 1:2500
    Time of plot: 12:54
    Date of plot: 21/07/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

40

jhoward_4
Typewritten Text
2015/0192/MAJ



Application: 2015/0192/MAJ Item 2
Proposal: Conversion of Barleythorpe Hall from a vacant residential care home 

to 8 self contained houses with associated garaging and parking.  
Also 6 new build houses with private gardens and associated 
garaging and parking. 

Address: Barleythorpe Hall, Main Road, Barleythorpe, OAKHAM, LE15 7EF 
Applicant:  Mr Tom Hazelton, 

Hazelton Homes 
(Midlands) Ltd  

Parish Barleythorpe 

Agent: Mr Kevin Twigger, KRT 
Associates 

Ward Oakham North West 

Reason for presenting to Committee: RCC owns the site, neighbour objections 
and policy considerations 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposal for new build in a Restraint Village is contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS4 
but there is an extant resolution to approve new development on this site from 2007 and it 
is clear that to fulfil local wishes to renovate the Hall and bring it back into use will 
require some subsidising development in the form of new dwellings. The impacts of the 
scheme on amenity and highway safety are considered to be acceptable. Also, the 
Government’s stated desire to develop sustainable housing schemes combined with the 
need to subsidise the restoration of the Hall, means that there is sufficient ground for 
allowing the development to proceed.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

A.     APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions:
The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 1268-33A, 1268-
34A
[...]
 
the site, which shall include any proposed changes in ground levels and also accurately 
identify spread, girth and species of all existing trees, shrubs and hedgerows on the site 
and indicate any to be retained, together with measures for their protection which shall 
comply with the recommendations set out in the British Standards Institute publication 
"BS 5837: 2012 Trees in Relation to Construction." 
Reason:  

All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on the 
approved landscaping details shall be carried out during the first planting and seeding 
season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or 
in such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of being planted die are 
removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species. 
Reason: To ensure that the landscaping is carried out at an appropriate time and is 
thereafter properly maintained. 

No development shall commence until details of existing and proposed levels of the site, 
finished floor levels and identifying all areas of cut or fill, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be completed 
in accordance with the agreed scheme before the first dwelling is occupied. 
Reason: The site is subject to changes in levels and also contains important trees. It is 
important to assess details of proposed levels so that the impact on the overall 
appearance of the development, and its impact on residential amenity and trees can be 
properly assessed, and because no levels details have been included in the application. 

There shall be no vehicular access to or from the site onto Manor Lane other than for Plot 
1 as indicated on the approved layout plan. 
Reason: Manor Lane is inadequate in widt
[...]
PROCESSES. ALL WRITTEN / SCALED DIMENSIONS & 
FLOOR AREAS ARE SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION BY CONTRACTOR(S) ON 

SITE.

THIS DRAWING, DESIGN & BUILDING WORKS DEPICTED ARE THE © 

COPYRIGHT OF KEVIN R. TWIGGER ASSOCIATES LTD & MAY NOT BE 

AMENDED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. NO 
LIABILITY WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR AMENDMENTS OR ALTERATIONS 

MADE BY OTHERS.

DEVELOPMENT AT
BARLEYTHORPE HALL, MAIN ROAD
BARLEYTHORPE, OAKHAM 

PROPOSED HOUSE TYPES

1268-43
DWG File Ref: K:\Hazelton Homes\1268\Barleythorpe Hall\Current\

ARCHITECTURAL       CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYORS   LANDSCAPE DESIGNPROPOSEDPROPOSEDPROPOSEDPROPOSED    HOUSEHOUSEHOUSEHOUSE    TYPESTYPESTYPESTYPES

PLOT 8, 9, 10 & 11

Rev A Plot 11 & 12 relocated and retention of Tree - T15 18.03.15 SH

Rev B Redesigned to suit client meeting with planners 20.04.15 SH

54



 
REPORT NO: 146/2015 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 

 
4th August 2015 

 
APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 
Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 
gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 
meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

2.1 APP/A2470/D/15/3022031 – Mr and Mrs A Mann – 2014/1125/FUL 
 Chestnut Cottage, 10 Wood Lane, Braunston in Rutland, Oakham, LE15 8QZ 
 Single Garage extension 
 
2.2 APP/A2470/W/15/306
[...]
INST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 

5.1 None 
 

56



6.       CONSULTATION  
 

     6.1 None. 
 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
          7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
           8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   

powers and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

        12.1 There are no such implications 
 

 
13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    
noting. 

 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

         14.1 None 
 

15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 

57



A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 

58


	Agenda
	5 Report No. 145/2015 Development Control Applications
	FRONTSHEET
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

	INDEX
	Index of Committee Items

	combined 2010-0327
	FUL-2010-0327 map
	2010-0327 Stocken Prison NH
	Combined Append's for 0327 - edited

	combined 2015-0192
	2015-0192-MAJ map
	2015-0192 Barleythorpe Hall NH
	2015-0192 Appendix 1
	2015-0192 Appendix 1ii
	2015-0192 Appendix 1iii
	2015-0192 Appendix 1iv


	6 Report No. 146/2015 Appeals Report
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
	4th August 2015
	APPEALS








Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 4th August, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr G Conde
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr A Stewart
Mr D Wilby

ABSENT: Mr J Lammie Mr W Cross
Mr C Parsons

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Ms R Green Acting Engineer Assistant
Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mrs R Lea Planning/Highways Lawyer - Peterborough 

City Council
Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager

     Mr N Tomlinson
   Miss M Gamston   

Senior Highways Manager 
Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE:

Mr R Gale

155 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 7 July 
2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

156 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr T C King Item 2
(2015/0192/MAJ)
Mr Tom Hazelton
Hazelton Homes
(Midlands) Ltd

Mr King declared on the 
grounds of probity as he 
is the Portfolio Holder 
for council assets.  
Barleythorpe Hall being 
a council property Mr 
King declared that he 



would leave the meeting 
and would not take part 
in any discussion or 
decision making.

Mr A Mann Appeals Report Mr Mann declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as item 2.1 under 
Appeals Lodged Since 
Last Meeting related to 
a property that he 
owned.

157 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

158 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

No deputations relating to planning applications were received.

159 REPORT NO. 145/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 145/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

160 ITEM NO. 1 (FUL/2010/0327) H M PRISON, STOCKEN HALL ROAD, STRETTON 

Application for the erection of a three storey house-block with associated covered 
walkways, internal security fencing and security lighting and the extension of existing 
prison car park by a further 25 car parking spaces, involving the relocation of the 
existing covered bicycle store.
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Stretton)

RESOLVED

FUL/2010/0327 In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
145/2015 Item No.1, and conditions contained therein, be APPROVED.

161 ITEM NO. 2 (2015/0192/MAJ) BARLEYTHORPE HALL, MAIN ROAD, 
BARLEYTHORPE, OAKHAM, LE15 7EF 

Application for the conversion of Barleythorpe Hall from a vacant residential care 
home to 8 self contained houses with associated garaging and parking.  Also 6 new 
build houses with private gardens and associated garaging and parking.
(Ward: Oakham North West: Parish: Barleythorpe)

RESOLVED

2015/0192/MAJ  In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
145/2015 Item 2, the addendum to that report and conditions contained therein, and a 
Unilateral Undertaking, that this application be APPROVED.



162 REPORT NO. 146/2015 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 146/2015 from the Director of Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 146/2015 be NOTED.

163 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.04 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 4 AUGUST 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

160 FUL/2010/0327 The erection of a three storey house-block with 
associated covered walkways, internal security 
fencing and security lighting and the extension of 
existing prison car park by a further 25 car 
parking spaces, involving the relocation of the 
existing covered bicycle store.
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Stretton)

161 2015/0192/MAJ Conversion of Barleythorpe Hall from a vacant 
residential care home to 8 self contained houses 
with associated garaging and parking.  Also 6 
new build houses with private gardens and 
associated garaging and parking.
(Ward: Oakham North West; Parish: 
Barleythorpe)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 



Minute 
No.

Application Detail


